
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
Mon 5 Sep 
2011 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “K
[...]
eeded 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

5th September 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Anita Clayton (Mayor) 
Peter Anderson 
Michael Braley 
Rebecca Blake 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins (Deputy 
Mayor) 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
Phil Mould 
William Norton 
Jinny Pearce 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Celebrant, Ms June Saville, will lead the Council 
in a moment’s reflection. 
 
  

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 25th July 2011. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 3 - 2011/12) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th September 2011 
 

5. Communications and 
Mayor's Announcements  

To receive a report from the Mayor on civic matters which 
have arisen since the last meeting or events which may be 
occurring in the near future. 
 
To give notice of any variation to the items listed in the 
Forward Plan and/or items accepted as “Urgent Business”. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
 
  

6. Leader's Announcements  To receive a report from the Leader on matters considered to 
be of significance to the Council. 
 
(No separate report / oral update) 
 
  

7. Deputation - Save 
Brockhill Green Belt  

(Pages 1 - 2)  

To receive a deputation and consider a petition submitted by 
residents of Brockhill on the subject of saving the Brockhill 
Green Belt. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
  

8. Questions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

No questions had been submitted to the Mayor, a member of 
the Executive Committee or the Chair of any committee or 
sub-committee in accordance with Procedure Rule 9.2 at the 
time of publication of the agenda. 
 
 
  

9. Motions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

There are no Motions on Notice in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 11. 
 
 
  

10. Executive Committee  
(Pages 3 - 156)  
Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the meetings of the Executive 
Committee: 

 
2nd August 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Employment Policies – Review; and 
• Information Shelters – Request to Disconnect 

Electricity / Demolish Sites. 



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th September 2011 
 

 
23rd August 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Budget Preparation Guidelines; 
• Joint Environmental Enforcement Strategy; 
• Solar Panel Scheme – Options for Introducing Solar 

Panels at Housing Sites in Redditch; 
• Roxboro House – Future Use; 
• Winyates Estate – Insulation and Heating 

Improvements; 
• Discretionary Housing Payment – Revised Policy; 
• Revised Employment Policies; 
• Shared Services Business Case – Land Drainage 

Service; 
• Shared Service Business Case – Single Business 

Case; 
• Shared Service Business Case – Car Parking; and 
• Shared Service Business Case – North 

Worcestershire Emergency Planning. 
 
(Reports, Decisions from the 2nd August meeting and 
Minutes of the Shared Services Board attached – Decisions 
from the 23rd August meeting to follow and reports for 
Shared Services Board circulated previously under separate 
cover) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 3) 
 
  

11. Regulatory Committees  

(Pages 157 - 166)  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Licensing Committee - 14th July 2011 
 
    11th August 2011 
 
Planning Committee - 13th July 2011 
 
    10th August 2011 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 3 – 2011/12) 
 
  
 
 
 
 



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th September 2011 
 

12. Urgent Business - Record 
of Decisions  
Chief Executive 

To note the following decisions taken in accordance with the 
Council urgency procedures since the last meeting of the 
Council: 
 
River Revetment Works – Old Forge Drive (Ref. 493) 
 
An additional £36,000 was required to complete essential 
works at Old Forge Drive due to the following: - 
 

1) Additional works at Site 1A 
2) Additional erosion damage at Site 2  

 
Any remaining shortfall for the river revetment works was to 
be found from existing budgets. The additional funding now 
required would have a seriously detrimental effect upon a 
wide range of services. 
 
It has subsequently come to light, that Severn Trent Water 
Limited has now claimed title to the Callow Hill Balancing 
Area, which was subject to an improvement scheme within 
the 2011/12 Capital Programme. Officers believed this matter 
would not now be quickly resolved and in so doing, STW Ltd 
effectively had inherited liability. It was therefore proposed 
that a virement of funds from this Capital Scheme to fund the 
remaining shortfall at Old Forge Drive be undertaken, the 
remainder being returned as savings. Additionally, as a result 
of the Site 1A works at Old Forge Drive, an annual revenue 
expenditure for aeration at Old Forge Pool of £2,000 per 
annum will no longer be necessary with immediate effect, 
ensuring savings for many years hence. Due to the lateness 
of detailed costs being provided, and in the absence of full 
funding, a potential situation of Breach of Contract may have 
arisen with consequent additional costs. 
 
It was therefore RESOLVED that 
 
1) £36,000 of the previous capital allocated to the 

Callow Hill Balancing Area scheme (for which a 
sum of up to £50,000 was allocated and which will 
now be deleted from the 2011/12 Capital 
programme) be transferred to fund the River 
Revetment Works – Old Forge Drive for the 
reasons set out, above; 

 
2) the remaining sum of £14,000 be transferred to 

Capital Balances/Reserves 
 
(Council decision)  
 
 
 



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th September 2011 
 

 
3) authority be given for the savings and expenditure 

as detailed in 1) and 2), above, for the purposes 
detailed in the report. 

 
(Executive decision) 
 
(No separate report) 
 
Transfer of Waste Heat between the Crematorium and the 
Abbey Stadium (Ref. 494) 
 
Due to design enhancements and recognition of 
underspends within the total capital budget for the overall 
Crematorium project, it is requested that £58,000 be vired to 
enhance the waste heat element of the project (within overall 
budgets). This would ensure continuity of the Abbey Stadium 
work programme and enable the completion of the heat re-
use system. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1)  £10,000 identified as unspent on the current 

capital budget allocated to the crematorium 
project,  together with £48,000 from the 
crematorium improvements allocation be vired to 
enhance the waste heat element of the project 
(within overall budgets);  and 

 
(Council decision)  
 
2) authority be given for the expenditure as detailed 

in 1) above for the purposes detailed in the report. 
 
(Executive decision) 
 
(No separate report) 
 
Appointment of Miss Jesbir Uppal as A Court Officer of the 
Council and to Delegate to her the Conduct of Legal 
Proceedings on Behalf of the Council 
(Ref. 495) 
 
The Legal Services Team has secured the services of a 
locum lawyer, Miss Jesbir Uppal, who needs to be appointed 
as an authorised officer to represent the Council in civil and 
criminal proceedings and to appear in Courts and Tribunals 
on its behalf. 
 
 
 



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

5th September 2011 
 

 
RESOLVED that  
 
Miss Jesbir Uppal be appointed as an authorised officer 
to represent the Council in civil and criminal 
proceedings and to appear in Courts and Tribunals on 
its behalf.  
  
(Council decision)  
 
(No separate report) 
 
  

13. Urgent Business - 
general (if any)  

To consider any additional items exceptionally agreed by the 
Mayor as Urgent Business in accordance with the powers 
vested in her by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
(This power should be exercised only in cases where there 
are genuinely special circumstances which require 
consideration of an item which has not previously been 
published on the Order of Business for the meeting and/or on 
the Leader’s Forward Plan.) 
 
  

14. Exclusion of the Public  Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, 
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation 
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to 
move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 

as amended by the Local Government (Access to 

Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following matters on 
[...]
olid wall 
properties.  Internal insulation is not really a viable alternative to 
external insulation as the properties would have to be voided to 
carry out the work.  The resultant reduction in room dimensions 
would not prove popular with the residents and would prove 
more expensive than the external solution offered in the E-ON 
scheme. 

 
h) As this is a somewhat unique situation and service a form of 

waiver is to be submitted to satisfy the Council's contract 
procedure.  Officers are of the opinion that the enquiries that 
have been made with the various providers of CESP funding has 
produced the best offer from E-ON to maximise the Council’s 
contribution and secures the completion of the entire Winyates 
project within the timescales of the programme.  CESP funding 
has to be fully expended by December 2012.  This type of 
procurement being unique as it is our lower contribution of 
£300,000 which releases the maximum CESP funding to 
complete the scheme.  The funding being awarded to the Council 
on the total energy saved from the maximum number of 
measures installed, hence the need to include properties in 
private ownership within the CESP area. 

 
3.2 The Council’s Head of Finance and Resources has been consulted with 

regard to the financial implications of this proposal. 
 

Page 111



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  23rd August 2011 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\7\AI00006751\Item9InsulationandHeatingImprovementsReport0.doc/ 
amended 19/07/11/LWamended 19/07/11sw/amended 27.07.11/LW/amended 1.08.11sw/sms/4.8.11 

 Legal Implications 
 
3.3 The Community Energy Saving Programme (CESP) was introduced in 

late 2009 by the Government and is administered by the Department of 
Energy and Climate Change (DECC).  It is intended to improve energy 
efficiency in areas of low income and fuel poverty in order to reduce 
CO2 emissions and fuel bills. 

 
3.4 Funded by energy suppliers and generators CESP will improve energy 

efficiency through the development of community based partnerships 
involving energy suppliers, local authorities and community based 
organisations.  The estimated cost of the national programme is £350m.  
It is necessary for energy suppliers to seek approval from Ofgem before 
schemes can be implemented, which have to be completed by 
December 2012. 

 
3.5 CESP involves creating a local programme of works involving a ‘whole 

house’ approach, treating as many properties as possible in low income 
areas identified by DECC.  These areas have been identified using the 
Income Domain of the Indices of Multiple Deprivation (IMD).  

 
3.6 Those areas which ranked in the lowest 10% in England will qualify for 

CESP funding.  Redditch has two such areas.  One at Winyates Central 
and the other at Woodrow Central.  Winyates having been chosen by 
Officers as meriting priority due to the area containing 192 flats in three 
storey blocks in need of additional aesthetic improvements, which 
external rendering can provide.  Maps showing the extent of the two 
areas are attached to this report (see Appendix 1).  There are 491 
eligible CESP areas in the West Midlands. 

 
3.7 The implementation of a CESP programme for the Winyates Estate will 

ensure that the Council meets its obligations for these properties under 
the latest Decent Homes guidelines.  Properties meet Decent Homes 
standards with regards to ‘thermal comfort’, where residents do not 
have to spend more than 10% of their disposable income on fuel 
because they have effective insulation and efficient heating. 

 
3.8 The Council’s Head of Legal, Equality and Democratic Services has 

been consulted with regard to the legal implications of this report. 
 
 Service / Operational Implications  
 
3.9 As E-ON have a team of in-house professional, technical and support 

resources to ‘manage’ the CESP Scheme, there will be minimal staff 
resource implications for the Council.  The cost of the management of 
the
[...]
l year” in Recommendation 2;  
 

the minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 30th June 
2011 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

CONFIDENTIALITY 
 

The content of the reports to this meeting, although widely circulated 
to Members and Council employees, remain confidential / ‘exempt’ at 
this stage in view of the fact that: 

a) meetings of the Board are not subject to statutory Access to 
Information requirements; and 

b) information relating to individual post holders and employee 
relations matters would be revealed. 
 
However, these Minutes themselves are an open public record of 
proceedings of the Board. 
 

Page 147



 
Shared Services Board – 30th June 2011 

 

Committee Services/Shared Services/SSB110818/sms/KDApproved Minutes/22.8.11 

 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING – FINANCIAL REPORTING 

 
Cllr Hartnett requested that the agreement to provide more detailed 
financial reports, including record of costs / savings allocated Council 
by Council, be formally recorded. 
 
Mr Dicks confirmed that this matter would be addressed for the next 
meeting of the Board and had been picked up in the action monitoring 
for RBC’s Executive Committee. 

 
 
4. LAND DRAINAGE AND WATERCOURSES -  BUSINESS CASE 
 
 The Board considered a report covering shared service restructuring 

proposals in relation to Land Drainage and Watercourse-related 
service areas. The proposal was for a fully integrated service to cover 
all three North Worcestershire Districts, hosted by Wyre Forest 
District Council. 

 
Guy Revans, Head of Environmental Services, and Mike Parker of 
Wyre Forest DC introduced the report and provided Members with 
further explanations and responses to their questions. 
 
Officers advised that as well as combining the functions of the 
proposed three partner Districts, some County functions would also 
be taken in. 
 

 Officers clarified that reference to ‘Specialist Fees’ in the report was 
perhaps slightly misleading, and should say ‘Budget for Wo
[...]
rd – 30th June 2011 

 

Committee Services/Shared Services/SSB110818/sms/KDApproved Minutes/22.8.11 

 

a) Parking Enforcement Officers used ‘partnership’ logos, not 
Wychavon District Council logos, to identify themselves. 

b) An initial introductory period allowed time to inform residents 
about the new arrangements. 

c) An initial ‘amnesty’ allowed residents time to get used to the 
implications of parking outside of the scheme and the penalties 
which would apply. 

d) as identified by Board Members, there was a need for sensitive 
treatment re penalties and their impact on income to the Council.  

e) Some existing traffic orders might need to be reviewed as to 
whether they are now fit for purpose. 

 
Officers advised that there would be no additional IT costs, as use of 
the existing Wychavon IT systems came as part of the management 
agreement. 

   
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) Option 2 (to “extend Wychavon District Council’s Service to 

include Bromsgrove District Council”) be chosen as the 
preferred option for the future delivery of the shared Parking 
Service; 
 

2) Bromsgrove District Council should introduce Civil 
(Decriminalised) Parking Enforcement in partnership with 
Wychavon District Council; 
 

3) authority be delegated to the Head of Environmental 
Services to exercise the Council’s civil parking enforcement 
powers within the District of Bromsgrove, when civil parking 
enforcement within the District comes into effect; 
 

4) the Council enter into a Deed of Arrangements with the 
Parking and Traffic Regulations Outside London 
Adjudication Joint Committee for the functions in relation to 
adjudicators under Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 
2004;  
 

5) authority be delegated to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services to sign any necessary agreements or 
other documents to enable the introduction of civil parking 
enforcement within the District; and 
 

6) up to £75,000 be made available within Bromsgrove District 
Cou
[...]
e 

 
 

 
 

11th August 2011 
 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Braley (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Anita Clayton, Andrew Fry, Bill Hartnett, 
Roger Hill, Robin King, Phil Mould, Jinny Pearce and Brenda Quinney 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 C Flanagan, M Kay and N McMenamin 
 

 Committee Officers: 
 

  
 
 

9. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor A 
Mason. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 14th July 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12. VEHICLE INSPECTION FEE STRUCTURE  
 
Following a request from Licensing Committee for additional 
information at their meeting on 14th July 2011, members received a 
further report regarding the Vehicle Inspection Fee Structure.  The 
additional information included: 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 157



  
 

LICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSINGLICENSING 
Committee 

 
 
 

11th August 2011 

 
• a comparison of vehicle testing charges across the West 

Midlands region; and 
 

• the projected income versus costs indicating a broadly cost 
neutral service that would be provided at Crossgates Depot. 

 
Members heard representations made on behalf of Redditch Taxi 
Association which re-stated their suggestion made at the meeting of 
this Committee on 12th July 2011 that the fee for the Vehicle 
Inspection test be set at £37 with no additional charge being made 
for a re-test, should one be required. 
 
An addition to the recommendation was proposed and agreed as 
follows: 
 
• no inspection fee be charged if a vehicle be presented within 

one working day of the original test with the identified defect 
remedied. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the incorporation of a minor amendment made by 

Officers, shown within the report at paragraph 3.8 (that 
the cost of a Vehicle Inspection be £50 and Vehicle 
Inspection Re-test be £25); 
 

2) no re-inspection fee be charged if a vehicle be presented 
within one working day of the original test with the 
identified defect remedied; and 
 

3) that a further report on the review of the service 
including fees and charges be presented to Licensing 
Committee following the first six months of operation of 
the scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.31 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 

Page 158



 
 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 

  

 

10th August 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Roger Hill (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Andrew Brazier, Brandon Clayton (substituting for Councillor 
Peter Anderson), Andrew Fry (substituting for Councillor Robin King), 
Bill Hartnett, Wanda King and Brenda Quinney 
 

 Officers: 
 

 S Edden, C Flanagan, A Rutt, S Skinner and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Smyth 
 

19. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Peter 
Anderson, Malcolm Hall and Robin King.  
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.    
 

21. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th July 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

22. PLANNING APPLICATION 2011/087/FUL –  
LOWANS HILL FARM, BROCKHILL LANE, REDDITCH  
 
Reconstruction of farmhouse building to create 
two dwellings and conversion of existing barns to create 
five dwellings, erection of garage buildings and stores 
 
Applicant:  Persimmon Homes South Midlands Ltd 
 
The following people addressed the Committee under the Council’s 
Public Speaking rules: 
 

Page 159



   

PlanningPlanningPlanningPlanning    
Committee 

 
 
 

10th August 2011 

 
Mr R Lee   –  Objector representing Brockhill Action Group  
   and Batchley Support Group 
Ms V Kendrick –  Objector representing CPRE 
Ms H Inston   –  A
[...]
ccordance with Policy B(BE).13 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3.” 

 
(This decision was taken contrary to Officer recommendation for the 
reason that Members considered the structure, and the purposes it 
was proposed the cabin would be used for, would not harm the 
visual amenity of the area, particularly given its location within the 
allotment boundary; the proposals for a suitable paint colour and 
landscaping plan.) 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.06 pm 

…………………………………………………. 
           CHAIR 

Page 165



Page 166


	Agenda
	7 Deputation - Save Brockhill Green Belt
	10 Executive Committee
	employment policies - decision
	Report to members July 2011 HR Policies - PDF
	Annual Leave Policy - App 1 PDF
	Committe Allowance  Policy - App 2
	Service in non regular forces Policy - App 3
	Flexitime Policy - App 4 PDF
	Travel and Subsistence - App 5
	Job Evaluation Policy - App 6 PDF
	Reorganisation and Change Policy - App 7
	Information Shelters - decision
	Exec report July 2011 re information shelters
	BUDGET PREPARATION GUIDELINES - Report
	BUDGET PREPARATION GUIDELINES - Appendix 1
	Joint Environmental Enforcement Strategy Report
	Joint Environmental Enforcement Strategy OS-App 1
	Joint Environmental Enforcement Strategy-FPN amounts-App 2
	Joint Environmental Enforcement Strategy-Combined coms strategy 2011.2014-App 3
	SOLAR PANEL SCHEME 8th Augx
	Roxboro House Report
	Insulation and Heating Improvements Report
	Insulation and Heating Improvements-APPENDIX 1
	Insulation and Heating Improvements-APPENDIX 2
	Insulation and Heating Improvements-APPENDIX 3
	DHP - Report
	DHP - Appendix 1
	EMPLOYMENT POLICIES
	Time off for public duties Policy July 11
	Volunteer Policy July 11
	SSB Referral - Minutes110818sms

	11 Regulatory Committees
	110811 - Final Minutes
	Planning Minutes 10th August 2011




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Council 
 

  

 

5th September 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Anita Clayton (Mayor), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Deputy 
Mayor) and Councillors Peter Anderson, Michael Braley, Rebecca Blake, 
Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk, 
Simon Chalk, Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, Carole Gandy, 
Adam Griffin, Malcolm Hall, Bill Hartnett, Roger Hill, Robin King, 
Wanda King, Alan Mason, Phil Mould, William Norton, Jinny Pearce, 
Mark Shurmer, Luke Stephens, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  M Collins (Vice-Chairman, Standards Committee) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Bayley, K Dicks, C Felton, C Flanagan, S Hanley, J Pickering, S 
Skinner and A Walsh 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
43. WELCOME  

 
The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. The 
Mayor’s celebrant, June Saville, led the Council in a moment’s 
reflection. 
 

44. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Greg 
Chance and Brenda Quinney. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

5th September 2011 
 
46. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25th July 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor. 
 

47. COMMUNICATIONS AND MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor’s communications and announcements were considered 
under the following headings: 
 
a) Citizens’ Advice Bureau / MacMillan Cancer Care 
 
The Mayor advised the Council that Mrs Moira Morris, Manager of 
the Redditch Citizens’ Advice Bureau and Mrs Ida Parkinson, a 
former MacMillan Cancer Care nurse were present to speak in 
connection with the launch of a new service involving the two 
organisations, local hospices and the PCTs. 
 
Mrs Morris and Mrs Parkinson explained that the new service would 
help to signpost those who were suffering from cancer and their 
carers to the appropriate support and guidance that was available. 
Mrs Parkinson added her own insights into the development and 
good work of the MacMillan Cancer Care service. 
 
b) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
The Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the Council 
she had undertaken a number of engagements in her civic capacity 
including the Morton Stanley Park ‘Party in the Park’. 
 
c) Forthcoming events 
 
The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included the Council’s 
own Civic Service on Sunday 2nd October and the Local 
Democracy Day events at the Town Hall on Thursday, 20th October 
2011. 
 
d) Urgent Business 
 
The Mayor advised that she had not accepted any items of urgent 
business. 
 

48. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader’s Announcement was considered under the following 
heading: 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

5th September 2011 
 

Morton Stanley Park ‘Party in the Park’ 
 
The Leader thanked those Officers who had given of their time over 
the weekend of the Morton Stanley Park ‘Party in the Park’ and 
helped make the event such a success once again. The Leader 
also thanked those Councillors who had attended to seek the views 
of local residents and those residents who had attended the 
weekend’s events. 
 

49. DEPUTATION - SAVE BROCKHILL GREEN BELT  
 
A petition had been received, in accordance with current 
Constitutional arrangements and the Petition Scheme, which 
contained in excess of the 400 signatures required to trigger a 
Council debate. In addition, the petitioners had asked that the 
Council receive a deputation on this matter. 
 
Prior to receipt of the deputation, the Council’s Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services clarified for the benefit of 
Members and the petitioners / deputation the extent of the 
involvement which the Council might properly have in this matter at 
this particular stage. Advice was given that planning applications 
were only to be determined by the Planning Committee but that 
planning policy was a matter for Council approval in due course. 
However, the petition focussed upon matters being considered and 
consulted upon within the ongoing Core Strategy development 
process. 
 
The members of the deputation, Mr Mark Whitworth and Mr Richard 
Lee, supported by Mr David Moss, addressed the Council on the 
subject of the two areas of land in Brockhill, those covered by Policy 
29 in the draft Core Strategy (Brockhill East) and Policy 30 
(Brockhill West).  
 
Mr Whitworth reminded Members of the outcomes of earlier reviews 
of land available for development within the Borough. It had 
previously been acknowledged that areas of green belt should not 
be considered as potential sites for future development. Members 
were informed that the deputation and petition were not in objection 
to the future development of the ADR land in Brockhill. 
 
Mr Lee argued that the Brockhill East area should be removed from 
the developing Core Strategy as land suitable for development. It 
was noted that the Planning Inspectorate had previously stated that 
the current green belt would be readily defensible and that 
exceptional circumstances did not prevail that should cause this 
designation to be removed. The high ecological and environmental 
interest and sensitivity of the site was noted as was the quality of 
the farmland, the potential visual impact of any development and 
the high amenity value of the area. 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

5th September 2011 
 

Mr Whitworth noted that Brockhill West was not referred to as green 
belt in the current Core Strategy consultation despite it being 
previously designated as the Foxlydiate Green Belt. The small size 
of this site made it relatively insignificant in terms of meeting 
Redditch’s future housing needs but there was the obvious potential 
for it to be used as an enabler for substantial development across 
the boundary in Bromsgrove. The inclusion of the site within the 
Master Plan and its designation as a Strategic Site was considered 
a substantial change in the space of a few months. It was argued 
that development of the green belt should be a last resort and not a 
first option. 
 
Members noted the comments of the Deputation and the content of 
the petition and, in accordance with the advice of Officers 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the petition stand referred to the ongoing Core Strategy 
development process which was to be reported for formal 
decision by the Council at a later date. 
 

50. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No questions had been received. 
 

51. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  
 
No Motions had been received 
 

52. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of the meetings of the Executive 
Committee held on 2nd August and 23rd August 2011. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 2nd August 2011 be received and all 
recommendations adopted; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee 

held on 23rd August 2011 be received and all 
recommendations adopted, subject to: 

 
 in respect of Minute 58 (Joint Environmental 

Enforcement Strategy) it being noted that Officers had 
been asked to respond to a request from Councillor 
Hartnett for clarification following the meeting as to the 
rationale for increasing certain fixed penalty notice sums 
by a significant amount; and 

 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

5th September 2011 
 

in respect of Minute 71 (Shared Service Business Case – 
Single Business Case) it being further RESOLVED that 
 
Recommendation 1 be agreed subject to there being a 
period of formal consultation with the affected staff. 

 
53. REGULATORY COMMITTEES  

 
The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the 
Licensing Committee and Planning Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee 

held on 14th July and 11th August 2011 be received and 
adopted; and 

 
2) the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee 

held on 13th July and 10th August 2011 be received and 
adopted. 

 
54. URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS  

 
The Council noted three Urgent Business decisions which had been 
approved in accordance with the Council’s urgency procedures, 
namely: 
 
River Revetment Works – Old Forge Drive 
(UB Reference 493); 
 
Transfer of Waste Heat between the Crematorium and the Abbey 
Stadium 
(UB Reference 494); and 
 
Appointment of Miss Jesbir Uppal as a Court Officer of the Council 
and to Delegate to her the Conduct of Legal Proceedings on behalf 
of the Council. 
(UB Reference 495). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the matters be noted. 
 

55. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL (IF ANY)  
 
There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration 
at this meeting. 
 
 
 
 



   

CouncilCouncilCouncilCouncil    
 
 

5th September 2011 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 8.28 pm 


